include either of the following: 

• Temporary duty for the sole purpose of 
training or processing. 

• A permanent change of station. 
(B) “Operates at a loss” means negative net 
income as defined in R&TC Section 24341.
(C) “Small business” means a corporation with 
two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) 
or less of total income from all sources derived 
from or attributable to California.
Taxable Year of 15 Days or Less 
A corporation is not subject to the $800 
minimum franchise tax if the corporation 
did no business in this state during the 
taxable year and the taxable year was 15 days